

PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

No.PA/Khyber Pakhtunkhwa/Legis-I(R)/2024/12/7 Dated Peshawar, the 2.4 / 07/2024.

MOST IMMEDIATE ASSEMBLY BUSINESS

To,

The Secretary to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Elementary and Secondary Education, Department

Subject: -

RESOLUTION No.40 ADOPTED BY THE PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA.

Dear Sir,

I am directed to say that the Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa in its sitting held on 19-07-2024 passed unanimously the following Resolution No. 40 moved by Mr. Muhammad Azam Khan, Member Provincial Assembly Khyber Pakhtunkhwa as follows:-چونکہ پاکستانی اساتذہ کرام جن میں میل ادر فی میل اساتذہ کرام شامل ہیں جو کہ پچھلے چالیس سالوں سے افغان مہاجرین کے لئے پرائمر می سکولوں میں تدریس کافریصنہ سرانجام دے رہے ہیں ادر گزشتہ کئی سالوں سے پاکستانی نصاب بھی پڑھارہے ہیں۔صوبہ بھر میں موجودہ افغان پر ائمر می سکولز میں پاکستانی میل ادر فی میل اساتذہ کرام کی تعداد تقریباً 200 سے زائد ہیں افغان مہاجرین کے حوالے سے ایڈ منسٹریشن سٹاف بھی اپنی ڈیوٹی سرانجام دے رہے ہیں جن میں ڈسٹر کٹ ایڈ منسٹریٹرز، دیلج ایڈ منسٹریٹرز، ککر کس ، کلاس فورادر سیکیورٹی شاف بھی اپنی اپنی ڈیوٹیاں سر انجام دے رہے ہیں جن کی تعداد ہزاروں میں ہے اور یہ باقاعدہ ریگولر ہو چکے ہیں یہ تمام ساف ڈیوٹیاں افغان مہا جرین کے حوالے سے اداکرر ہے ہیں جب کہ ان کی تنخواہیں، پنشنزاور دیگر مراعات حکومت خو داداکر رہی ہے۔ لہدایہ اسسبلی صوبائی حکومت سے پر زور سفارش کرتی ہے کہ افغان مہاجرین کے لئے پرائمری سکولوں میں تدریس کافریصز سرانجام دینے والے اساتذہ کرام کو بھی ر یگولر کیاجائے اور آئیندہ پر ائمر می سکول اساتذہ کے لئے آنے والی سیٹوں پر ضم کیاجائے نیز انہیں بھی ایڈ منسٹریشن سٹاف کی طرز پر حکومت تنخواہ، پنشن اور دیگر مراعات دی جائيں۔

I am further directed to say that under sub-rule (3) of rule 135 of the Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Procedure and Conduct of Business Rules, 1988 the Department concerned of the Government shall report to the Assembly Secretariat about the action taken on the resolution within a period of two months from the date of its communication.

Your faithfully, (ALAMAZEB Assistant Secretary,

Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

E.No.PA/Khyber Pakhtunkhwa/Legis-I(R)/2024/ 12/8 - 30 Dated 24/07/2024.

Copy of the above is forwarded for information to:-

- 1. Mr. Muhammad Azam Khan, MPA
- 2. The Principal Secretary to President of Pakistan, Islamabad.
- The Principal Secretary to Prime Minister of Pakistan, Islamabad. 3.
- 4. The Secretary, National Assembly of Pakistan, Islamabad.
- The Secretary, Senate of Pakistan, Islamabad. 5.
- The Secretary to Government of Pakistan, Law, Justice and Parliamentary Affairs 6. Division, Islamabad.
- 7. The Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- The Additional Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. 8.
- The Principal Secretary to Governor, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. 9.
- 10. The Principal Secretary to Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 11. The Sr. Private Secretary to Speaker, Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 42. The Additional Director, I.T. Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 13. The P.S to Minister for Elementary and Secondary Education, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

Assistant Secretary Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa